

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIEL PAUL HALL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT C. OWEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT C. OWEN, LLC  
P.O. Box 607425  
Chicago, Illinois 60660-7381  
(512) 577-8329  
[robowlaw@gmail.com](mailto:robowlaw@gmail.com)

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN  
THEA J. POSEL  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78722  
(512) 232-9391  
[rschonemann@law.utexas.edu](mailto:rschonemann@law.utexas.edu)  
[tposal@law.utexas.edu](mailto:tposal@law.utexas.edu)

MCKENZIE EDWARDS  
CLEVELAND KRIST LLP  
303 Camp Craft Rd., Ste 325  
(737) 900-9844  
West Lake Hills, TX 78746  
[medwards@clevelandkrist.com](mailto:medwards@clevelandkrist.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... i

**LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI** ..... 1

**OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**..... 1

**JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

    A. Brazos County officials solicited Comedy Central to film inside their detention facility, and when selected for the program, actively encouraged inmates to take part..... 3

    B. Given free run of the facility and supervised by jail staff, Comedy Central filmed Jeff Ross’s interview with Petitioner as jail staff stood by watching.4

    C. As soon as Ross completed his interview with Petitioner, State officials panicked about having facilitated it..... 5

**HOW THE ISSUES WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW** ..... 6

    A. Prior to trial, Petitioner unsuccessfully moved to suppress the Comedy Central video on Sixth Amendment grounds..... 6

    B. At trial, the Comedy Central video formed an important part of the prosecution’s case for the death penalty. .... 7

    C. Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment challenge was rejected on appeal..... 15

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT**..... 16

**I. The Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ Requirement of an Express Agreement to**

<b>Gather Evidence Between the Government and Non-Law Enforcement Personnel to Establish Agency is Inconsistent with This Court Sixth Amendment Precedent.....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. The TCCA’s claim that an “express agreement to gather evidence” is necessary to establish agency for purposes of a Sixth Amendment violation under <i>Massiah</i> is contrary to this Court’s decision in <i>United States v. Henry</i> and the weight of authority in the lower federal courts applying <i>Henry</i> . .....	19
B. The TCCA’s claim that an “express agreement to gather evidence” is necessary to establish agency for purposes of a Sixth Amendment violation is impossible to reconcile with <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> and its progeny, where this Court has found Sixth Amendment violations even in the absence of any relationship whatsoever between the State and its eventual third-party witness.....	21
<b>II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing this Important Constitutional Question. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Federal

<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	28
<i>Depree v. Thomas</i> , 946 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	16
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	i, 15, 17, 20, 25
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	16
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	16
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 39 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 800 F.2d 1012 (10th Cir. 1986).....	20

#### State

<i>Manns v. State</i> , 122 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) .....	10, 17
---	--------

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

*Harold and Kumar*, Wikipedia (revised Aug. 23, 2022, 5:16am CDT),  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Harold %26 Kumar](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Harold_%26_Kumar) ..... 11  
*Jeff Ross*, Wikipedia (revised Aug. 28, 2022, 8:22am CDT),  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jeff Ross](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jeff_Ross) ..... 2
